



No. 08-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C.
AND
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAURENE K. JANIK
RALPH W. HOLMEN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
REALTORS®
430 North Michigan Ave.
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 329-8375

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for National Association of REALTORS®
November 6, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. CONGRESS DID NOT STRIP STATES OF THEIR SOVEREIGN RIGHT TO ENFORCE NON-PREEMPTED STATE LAWS AGAINST NATIONAL BANKS AND THEIR OPERATING SUBSIDI- ARIES, NOR DID IT GRANT TO OCC THE AUTHORITY TO DO SO	7
A. Absent An Express Authorization From Congress, Administrative Agencies Cannot Strip States Of Their Sover- eign Rights	7
B. Congress Did Not Expressly Divest States Of Authority To Enforce Non- Preempted State Law, Nor Did It Expressly Delegate To The OCC The Power To Do So	11
II. THE OCC'S BUDGETARY INCENTIVES PROVIDE AN INDEPENDENT REASON TO VIEW ITS CLAIM OF AUTHORITY WITH SKEPTICISM RATHER THAN DEFERENCE.....	16
III. THE OCC'S DISPLACEMENT OF STATE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY REACHES WELL BEYOND THE BANK- ING INDUSTRY	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	10
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communi- ties for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	2
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 9, 10, 12, 19, 20
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	2
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	10
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	2
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	4, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Glenmont Hills Assocs. Privacy World at Glenmont Metro Centre v. Montgomery County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2914 (2008).....	2
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905).....	13
<i>Indiana Michigan Power Co. v. Department of Energy</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19-20
<i>Jackson v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 349 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1965).....	13

<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	2
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	2
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	9
<i>Mesa Air Group, Inc. v. Department of Transp.</i> , 87 F.3d 498 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2001)	14
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20
<i>National State Bank v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980)	15
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	20
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	14
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	7-8, 10
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11

<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	9
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007)	2, 8, 13, 21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	2

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. X	8
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 54, 13 Stat. 99, 116	13
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 21 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 12, 13, 19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh)	20
12 U.S.C. § 93a	12
12 U.S.C. § 481	12
12 U.S.C. § 482	16
12 U.S.C. § 484(a)	11, 12
12 U.S.C. § 1818	15
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b)	5, 15
12 C.F.R.:	
§ 7.4000	4, 6, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22
§ 8.2(a)	16
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

General Accounting Office, <i>Consumer Protection: Federal and State Agencies Face Challenges in Combating Predatory Lending</i> (2004), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d04280.pdf	14
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency:	
<i>Activities Permissible for a National Bank, 2007</i> (June 2008), available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/corpapps/BankAct.pdf	21
<i>Annual Report – Fiscal Year 2005</i> (Oct. 2005), available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/annrpt/2005AnnualReport.pdf	19
<i>Annual Report – Fiscal Year 2007</i> (Nov. 2007), available at http://www.occ.gov/annrpt/2007AnnualReport.pdf	16, 17
<i>Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 46,119 (Aug. 5, 2003).....	18
Remarks by John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency, Before the Women in Housing and Finance (Feb. 12, 2002), reprinted in OCC News Release 2002-10, available at http://www.occ.treas.gov/ftp/release/2002-10a.doc	17, 18
<i>Semiannual Assessment</i> (updated Feb. 19, 2008), at http://www.occ.gov/assess.htm	16
Remarks by Donald E. Powell, Chairman, FDIC, Before the American Bankers Association Annual Convention (Sept. 26, 2005), available at http://www.fdic.gov/news/news/speeches/archives/2005/chairman/spsept2605.html	18-19

OTHER MATERIALS

- Jess Bravin & Paul Beckett, *Friendly Watchdog: Federal Regulator Often Helps Banks Fighting Consumers*, Wall St. J., Jan. 28, 2002, at A1..... 17
- Todd Davenport, *Are States, OCC Near a Preemption Showdown?*, American Banker, Nov. 5, 2003, at 1..... 19
- Laura Thompson Osuri, *Trustmark of Miss. Sticking with OCC*, American Banker, Sept. 20, 2004, at 5..... 19
- Roscoe Pound, *Visitatorial Jurisdiction Over Corporations in Equity*, 49 Harv. L. Rev. 369 (1936)..... 12-13
